



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**966 WRIT PETITION NO. 1957 OF 2021**

Narendra Chudaman Bendale Dead Thr Lrs Seema Narendra  
Bendale And Others

....Petitioner

**VERSUS**

The State Of Maharashtra Thr Its District Magistrate / Dist.  
Collector And Others

.....Respondent

....

Mr. Salunke Vasant Digambarrao For Petitioner, Advocate for the  
Petitioner

Ms. Neha B. Kamble, AGP for Respondents-State

Mr. Pradeep B. Salunke, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5 and 6

....

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND**  
**SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, JJ.**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2025**

**ORDER :**

1. Other upshots are already entertained by the learned  
Single Judge. We are of the view that since the impugned order is  
arising out of Section 88 of the Co-operative Societies Act, the  
petition shall lie before the learned Single Judge.

2. Remove from the board. Registry is directed to take  
steps in the matter.

**[ SACHIN S. DESHMUKH ]**  
**JUDGE**

**[ NITIN W. SAMBRE ]**  
**JUDGE**